4010810D (004010) October 13, 1998
810 Invoice - DSD (Dayton's, Hudson's, Marshall
Field's)
Revised Oct. 13, 1998
Functional Group ID=IN
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Invoice Transaction Set
(810) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. The transaction set can be

previously transmitted transaction set
 Not used by DSD
 BIG07 640 Transaction Type Code O ID 2/2
4010810D (004010) 5 October 13, 1998
 Code specifying the type of transaction
 This data element is only used when special identification of the invoice is
needed, between trading partners, to support business needs.
To indicate a Drop Shipment invoice, use the character code  'DO'.  A Drop
Shipment indicates that the merchandise was sent directly to the guest.  The N3
and N4 segments are mandatory when this code is used.
To indicate a Freight Only invoice, use the character code  'FO'.  An N1 'SF'
loop and an N4 loop are required for an 'FO' invoice.
 All other invoices should use blanks in this element.
DSD has requested that the 'DO' and 'FO' codes be added to the list of valid
codes through the UCC.
 DO  Drop Shipment Invoice
 FO  Freight Only Invoice
4010810D (004010) 6 October 13, 1998
 Segment: REF Reference Identification
 Position: 050
 Loop:
 Level: Heading:
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 12
 Purpose: To specify identifying information
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
  2 If either C04003 or C04004 is present, then the other is required.
  3 If either C04005 or C04006 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes: 1 REF04 contains data relating to the value cited in REF02.
 Comments:
Notes:  ************************************************************
Two occurrences of the REF segment must be sent.
'DP' is required.  This is the department number you received on the PO.
'IA' is required.  This is the 7-digit assigned vendor number.
Sample REF Segment
______________________
REF*IA*1234567
REF*DP*226
************************************************************
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
 Code qualifying the Reference Identification
 DP  Department Number
 IA  Internal Vendor Number
 REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
 If REF01='DP', this is the department number.
If REF01='IA', this is the  7-digit vendor number.
4010810D (004010) 7 October 13, 1998
 Segment: N1 Name
 Position: 070
 Loop: N1        Mandatory
 Level: Heading:
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
  2 If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing
organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must
provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
  2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Notes:  ***********************************************************
The 'BY' and 'ST' occurrences are both mandatory.

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> ITD01 336 Terms Type Code M ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
 01  Basic
 02  End of Month (EOM)
 05  Discount Not Applicable
 08  Basic Discount Offered
 09  Proximo
 12  10 Days After End of Month (10 EOM)
 ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
 Not used by DSD
 ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O R  1/6
 Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser if
an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
 The percent is sent with a decimal point only when needed, e.g.  10.5% is sent
as "10.5", and 2% is sent as "2".  Percentage of discount allowed if paid
within terms.
 ITD04 370 Terms Discount Due Date X DT 8/8
 Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 Date discount is due if discount is to be earned.
 ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due X N0 1/3
 Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
 Number of days before payment is due if discount is to be earned.
 ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date O DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 Date total invoice amount becomes due .
 ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3
4010810D (004010) 11 October 13, 1998
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
 Number of days total invoice amount due.
 ITD08 362 Terms Discount Amount O N2 1/10
 Total amount of terms discount
 Not used by DSD
 ITD09 388 Terms Deferred Due Date O DT 8/8
 Date deferred payment or percent of invoice payable is due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 Not used by DSD
 ITD10 389 Deferred Amount Due X N2 1/10
 Deferred amount due for payment
 Not used by DSD
 ITD11 342 Percent of Invoice Payable X R  1/5
 Amount of invoice payable expressed in percent
 Not used by DSD
 ITD12 352 Description O AN 1/80
 A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content
 Free-form terms description
4010810D (004010) 12 October 13, 1998
 Segment: DTM Date/Time Reference
 Position: 140
 Loop:
 Level: Heading:
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 10
 Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of DTM02 DTM03 or DTM05 is required.
  2 If DTM04 is present, then DTM03 is required.
  3 If either DTM05 or DTM06 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments:
Notes:  ************************************************************
Sample DTM Segment
______________________
DTM*011*20000315
************************************************************
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 3/3

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
 CAD01 91 Transportation Method/Type Code O ID 1/2
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
 A  Air
 J  Motor
 M  Motor (Common Carrier)
 MP  Motor (Package Carrier)
 P  Private Carrier
 R  Rail
 S  Ocean
 SE  Sea/Air
 VA  Motor (Van)
 X  Intermodal (Piggyback)
 CAD02 206 Equipment Initial O AN 1/4
 Prefix or alphabetic part of an equipment unit's identifying number
 Not used by DSD
 CAD03 207 Equipment Number O AN 1/10
 Sequencing or serial part of an equipment unit's identifying number (pure
numeric form for equipment number is preferred)
 Not used by DSD
>> CAD04 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code M ID 2/4
 Standard Carrier Alpha Code
 CAD05 387 Routing X AN 1/35
 Free-form description of the routing or requested routing for shipment, or the
originating carrier's identity
 Not used by DSD
 CAD06 368 Shipment/Order Status Code O ID 2/2
 Code indicating the status of an order or shipment or the disposition of any
difference between the quantity ordered and the quantity shipped for a line item
or transaction
 Not used by DSD
 CAD07 128 Reference Identification Qualifier O ID 2/3
4010810D (004010) 18 October 13, 1998
 Code qualifying the Reference Identification
 BM  Bill of Lading Number
 CN  Carrier's Reference Number (PRO/Invoice)
 CAD08 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
4010810D (004010) 19 October 13, 1998
 Segment: SAC Service, Promotion, Allowance, or Charge Information
 Position: 040
 Loop: SAC        Optional
 Level: Summary:
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To request or identify a service, promotion, allowance, or charge; to specify the amount
or percentage for the service, promotion, allowance, or charge
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of SAC02 or SAC03 is required.
  2 If either SAC03 or SAC04 is present, then the other is required.
  3 If either SAC06 or SAC07 is present, then the other is required.
  4 If either SAC09 or SAC10 is present, then the other is required.
  5 If SAC11 is present, then SAC10 is required.
  6 If SAC13 is present, then at least one of SAC02 or SAC04 is required.
  7 If SAC14 is present, then SAC13 is required.
  8 If SAC16 is present, then SAC15 is required.
 Semantic Notes: 1 If SAC01 is "A" or "C", then at least one of SAC05, SAC07, or SAC08 is required.
  2 SAC05 is the total amount for the service, promotion, allowance, or charge.
   If SAC05 is present with SAC07 or SAC08, then SAC05 takes precedence.
  3 SAC08 is the allowance or charge rate per unit.
  4 SAC10 and SAC11 is the quantity basis when the allowance or charge quantity is
different from the purchase order or invoice quantity.